Board of Birectors

JARED BOUCHARD
General Manager

ERVICES DISTRICT

353 Santa Monica Drive » Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035-4473 - {805} 985-6021 « FAX {805) 985-7156
A PUBLIC ENTITY SERVING CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACHES AND HARBOR » CHANNELISLANDSBEACHCSD.COM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold A Regular Meeting beginning at 7:00 PM on Tuesday,
October 11, 2016. The Meeting will be held at the District Office Conference Room, 353
Santa Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA. 93035. The Agenda is as follows:

A, CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS: Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on
matters under the purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3
minutes per speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

L.
2.

3.

Approve the Agenda Order
Financial Reports:

a, Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report —September 2016
Operations & Maintenance Repott —

a. September 2016
Minutes

a. September 6, 2016

b, September 12, 2016

¢. September 20, 2016
Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the property
consistent with Resolution 07-01

a. Account 03440-08 for $219.44

D. ACTION CALENDAR

1.

2,

Member of. Association of California Water Agencies « ACWA Joing Powers Insurance Authorlty « Assoclation of Water Agencles of Ventura County

Strategic Planning discussion specific to the role of the District in non core functions
related to community outreach and ancillary issues that may affect the beach
communities. Deferred to November 8, 2016 Meeting

Recommendation: Board Discretion- No Staff report on this item

Consider annual investment policy.
Recommendation: Approve the annual investment policy as presented

California and Ventura County $pecial Districts Association « Ventura Reglonal Sanitation District

MARCIA MARCUS, President
SUSHE KOESTERER, Vice Peasident
KEITH MOORE, Dlrector
RY.7Hm* ESTOMO, Director
ELLEN SPIEGEL, Director



3. Review of Draft staff reports for the Octoberl7, 2016 Port Hueneme Water Agency
Agenda Packet
Recommendation: Review Draft Staff Reports for the PHWA Board Packet

E. INFORMATION CALENDAR

1. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation from the
District for attendance was received.

2. Update on Final Waste Water Refinancing savings to the District.
F. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS
G. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS

H. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAIL COUNSEL — ANTICIPATED LITIGATION
Significant exposure to litigation matter pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (d) of
Government Code Section 54956.9: one case.

CIBCSD has received a claim for plumbing repair and replacement costs alleged to have
been caused by District Operations.

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION
This agenda was posted Friday, October 7, 2016 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted at the District
Office and three public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24 hours per day. The
locations include: Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset, Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

and :}istrict Office, 353 Banta Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035.

Jdred Bouchard
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING,
SHOULD BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO
ENSURE THE AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES,
AGENDAS AND PUBLIC DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE
AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



| Channel Islands Beach 2013 10/7/2016 9:49 AM
Register; 1000 - First CA Bank - Checking
From 09/01/2016 through 09/30/2016
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref
Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
09/07/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/7 7,653.35 228,387.40
09/07/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/11 3,121.01  231,508.41
09/07/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 9/6 6,918.50  238,426.91
09/07/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/2 120.00  238,546.91
09/07/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Reced...  Dep 9/7 2,043.33  240,590.24
09/07/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 9/6 4,128.31  244,718.55
09/08/2016 2792 ACWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,095.58 243,622.97
09/08/2016 2793 Alert Communications 2000 - Accounts Payable A3134C 20841 243,421.56
09/08/2016 2794 Arco 2000 - Accounts Payable 837.31 242,584.25
09/08/2016 2795 Cardmember Service 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,423.19 241,161,086
09/08/2016 2796 County of Ventwra - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 810.00 240,351.06
09/08/2016 2797 Data West Corp. 2000 - Accounts Payable New rates/state... 480.00 239,871.06
05/08/2016 2798 Dial Security 2000 - Accounts Payable 210.00 239,661.06
09/08/2016 2799 Do It Best Hardware 2000 - Accounts Payable 34.89 239,626.17
09/08/2016 2800 Document Systems, L.. 2000 - Accounts Payable 105.06 239,521.11
09/08/2016 2801 Elecsys Corporation 2000 - Accounts Payable 223.50 239,297.61
09/08/2016 2802 FedEX 2000 - Accounts Payable 73.36 239,224.25
09/08/2016 2803 Ferguson Waterworks 2000 - Accounts Payable 382.68 238,841.57
09/08/2016 2804 FGL Environmental 1.,. 2000 - Accounts Payable 865.00 237,976.57
09/08/2016 2805 House Sanitary Supply 2000 - Accounts Payable 249.78 237,726,719
09/08/2016 2806 Hueneme Elementary... 2000 - Accounts Payable for bd nmtg 8/9/16 147.00 237,579.79
09/08/2016 2807 LAFCO 2000 - Accounis Payable 2016 Lateo all... 2,546.00 235,033.79
09/08/2016 2808 Misston Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable 169.62 234,864.17
09/08/2016 2809 Mycol, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 120.00 234,744,17
09/08/2016 2810 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 8/13/16 t... 3,040.75 231,703.42
09/08/2016 2811 Philip's Janitorial Ser... 2000 - Accounts Payable 185.00 231,518.42
09/08/2016 2812 Pitney Bowes Ine. - 2000 - Accounts Payable 144.16 231,374.26
09/08/2016 2813 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 19.06 231,355.20
09/08/2016 2814 Prime Masonry Mate.,, 2000 - Accounts Payable 321.84 231,033.36
09/08/2016 2815 Secretary of State 2000 - Accounts Payable SI-100 20.00 231,013.36
09/08/2016 2816 SoCalGas 2000 - Accounts Payable 2.13 231,011.23
09/08/2016 2817 Time Warner Cable 2000 - Accounts Payable  cable 34.02 230,977.21
09/08/2016 2818 Trench Shoring Co. 2000 - Accounts Payable 320.00 230,657.21
09/08/2016 2819 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 15.00 230,642.21
09/08/2016 2820 Union Bank of Calif... 2000 - Accounts Payable Sewer Bond Py... 19,685.21 210,957.00
05/08/2016 2821 United States Postal ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,000.00 209,957.00
09/08/2016 2822 VRSD 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,001.00 208,956.00
(9/08/2016 2823 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 179.74 208,776.26
09/09/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 9/8 150,00 208,926.26
09/0%/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo...  Dep 9/6 30000  209,226.26
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Channel Islands Beach 2013 10/7/2016 9:49 AM
Register: 1000 - First CA Bank - Checking
From 09/01/2016 through 09/30/2016
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref
Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
09/09/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accovnts Recei.., Dep 9/6 140.00  209,366.26
09/09/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 9/7 251,00 209,617.26
09/09/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/8 13,913.94  223,531.20
09/13/2016 QuickBooks Payrolt ...  -split- Created by Pay... 20,600.38 202,930.82
09/14/2016 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 202,930.82
09/14/2016 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 202,930.82
09/14/2016  To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 202,930.82
09/14/2016 To Print Jared Bouchard -split- Direct Deposit X 202,930.82
09/14/2016 To Print Jeff W Spicler -gplit- Direct Deposit X 202,930.82
09/14/2016 To Print Joseph C. Mathein -split- Direct Deposit X 202,930.82
09/14/2016 To Print Lupe C Lopez -split- Direct Deposit X 202,930.82
09/14/2016 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 202,930.82
09/15/2016 2825 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 241.52 202,689.30
09/15/2016 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 560.68 202,128.62
09/16/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 9/15 6,014,59  208,143.21
09/16/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/7 208.56  208,35L.77
09/16/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/12 332.00  208,683.77
09/16/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 9/13 706,72 209,390.49
09/16/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recet... Dep 9/6 880.00  210,270.49
09/16/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/13 42500  210,695.49
09/16/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/8 11172 210,807.21
09/16/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo...  Dep %/15 150.00  210,957.21
09/16/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/8 265.48 211,222.69
09/16/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/13 11,165.60  222,388.29
09/16/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recel... Dep 9/13 10,273.52  232,661.81
09/16/2016 DEP DEPGSIT 1200 - Accounts Recél...  Dep 9/12 19,268.45  251,930.26
09/16/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei.. Dep 9/12 7,380.53  259,310.79
09/16/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Receil...  Dep 9/12 120,00 259,430,79
05/16/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/15 45,223.25 304,654.04
0971672016 2824 Jared Bouchard -sphit- 3,409.49 301,244.55
09/19/2016 2826 Caryn & Denney Pier... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,720.92 298,523.63
09/20/2016 2827 A-Same Day Backflo... 2000 - Accounts Payable 105.00 298,418.63
09/20/2016 2828 AT&T 2000 - Accounts Payable 623.29 297,795.34
09/20/2016 2829 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 2016 Dues for ... 300.00 297,495.34
09/20/2016 2830 B & R Supply, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 591.49 296,903.85
09/20/2016 2831 CalPers 2000 - Accounts Payable 921118 287,692.67
09/20/2016 2832 Document Systems, L.. 2000 - Accounts Payable HP office 54.19 287,638.48
09/20/2016 2833 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable PR PD 7/16/16... 44,762.97 242,875.51
09/20/2016 2834 FGL Environmental [... 2000 - Accounts Payable 773.00 242,102.51
09/20/2016 2835 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 489.17 241,613.34
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Channel Islands Beach 2013 10/7/2016 9:49 AM
Register: 1000 - First CA Bank - Checking
From 09/01/2016 through 09/30/2016
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref
Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment E Deposit Balance
05/20/2016 2836 Frontier-Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 434,72 241,178.62
09/20/2016 2837 KEH & Associates, 1... 2000 - Accounts Payable Eng. Prof Servi... 3,127.50 238,051.12
09/20/2016 2838 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 8/28/16 1... 3,164.18 234,886.94
09/20/2016 2839 Office Depot 2000 - Accounts Payable 403.71 234,483.23
09/20/2016 2840 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 68,950.59 165,532.64
09/20/2016 2841 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 11.87 165,520.77
09/20/2016 2842 Rafielis Financial Co... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,344.22 163,176.55
09/20/2016 2843 So. California Edison... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,849.83 161,326.72
09/20/2016 2844 Soares, Sandall, Bern... 2000 - Accounts Payable 5,000.00 156,326.72
09/20/2016 2845 Streamline 2000 - Accounts Payable Website Service 200.00 156,126.72
09/20/2016 2846 Time Warner Cable 2000 - Accounts Payabte WIFL 113,99 156,012.73
09/20/20i6 2847 Trench Shoring Co. 2000 - Accounts Payable 294.00 155,718.73
09/20/2016 2848 Ventura County Star 2000 - Accounts Payable Public Notice 107.94 155,610.79
09/21/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/21 1,215.72  156,826.51
09/21/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 9720 977.52  157,804.03
09/21/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 9/19 943.05  158,747.08
09/21/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Aceounts Recel...  Dep 9715 82505  159,572.13
09/21/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recel... Dep 9/19 15,652.78  175,224.91
09/21/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 920 7,476.40 182,701.31
09/22/2016 2849 Willdan Engineering 2000 - Accounts Payable 2/15 work on A... 15,096.25 167,605.06
09/27/2016 2855 US Postmaster 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: Postage... X 167,605.06
09/27/2016 28356 S Postmaster 2000 - Accounts Payable Postage for flus... 406,09 167,198.97
09/27/2016 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 21,543.86 145,655.11
09/28/2016 EDEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  e-thecks 47.524.11 193,179.22
09/28/2016 2850 Ellen S Spiegel -split- 461.75 192,717.47
09/28/2016 2851 Keith Moore -split- 415.57 192,301.90
09/28/2016 2852 Marcia L Marcus -split- 461.75 191,840.15
09/28/2016 2853 Rosario Estomo -split- 1.00 191,839.15
09/28/2016 2854 Susan Koesterer -split- 415.58 191,423,57
09/28/2016 DD Carol J Dillen ~split- Direct Deposit X 191,423.57
09/28/2016 DD E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 191,423.57
09/28/2016 DD Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 191,423.57
09/28/2016 DD Jared Bouchard -split- Direct Deposit X 191,423.57
09/28/2016 DD Jeff W Spieler -split- Direct Deposit X 191,423.57
09/28/2016 DD Joseph C, Mathein -split- Direct Deposit X 191,423.57
09/28/2016 DD Lupe C Lopez -split- Direct Deposit X 191,423.57
09/28/2016 DD Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 191,423.57
09/30/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 6 - Administrative Exp... Acwa/lpia Rei... 2,22355  193,647.12
09/30/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/22 10,621.38  204,268.50
09/30/2016 DEP PEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 9/27 5,440.78  209,709.28
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Channel Islands Beach 2013 10/7/2016 9:49 AM
Register: 1000 - First CA Bank - Checking
From 09/¢1/2016 through 09/30/2016
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref
Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
09/30/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo...  Dep 9/21 300,00 210,009.28
09/30/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo...  Dep 9/27 45000  210,459.28
09/30/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/22 8,248.00  218,707.28
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Board of Directors

FMARCIA MARCUS, President
SUSIE KOESTERER, Vice President
KEITH MOORE, Dlrector

RV A ESTOMO, Director
ELLEN SPIEGEL, Divector

JARED BOUCHARD
Generaf Manager

353 Santa Monica Drive = Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035-4473 « {805) 985-6021 « FAX (B05) 985-7156
A PUBLIC ENTITY SERVING CHANNEL [SLARNDS BEACHES AND HARBOR « CHANNELISLANDSBEACHCSDCOM

Regular Board Meeting October 12, 2016
To: Board of Directors
From: Operations Manager

Subject: September 2016 Operations Report,
Agenda ltem C- 3

Water System Repairs, installations and Maintenance Tasks:

a) District staff prepped and repaired valves throughout the District and replaced a
valve at Tujunga and Island View in preparation of the upcoming NO DES flushing
project to begin on October 3"

b) District staff replaced a 2" meter at 3550 Harbor that had been repaired under
warranty work. District staff replaced a 3/4” Fire meter at 145 Santa Rosa that
stopped working. District staff replaced 2 more meters that had stopped working

c) District staff opened 8 meter accounts and closed 15 meter accounts.

d) SWRCB monthly reports were emailed September 12, 2016,

e} Water Consumption September 2016:

o 39.12 Ac/Ft = 15,589,000 gallons Sept 2016
o 357.06 Ac/Ft Calendar Year-to-date 2016

fy Meter reading, maintenance, rereads, disconnects, and additional customer
service activities are listed on the attached monthly stat sheet.

g) The District continues to be in a Stage Il water supply shortage. This is in
compliance with the State Drought Emergency regulation.

Member of: Assoclation of California Water Agencles - ACWA Joint Powers Insurance Authority » Association of Water Agencies of Vantura County
Californta and Ventura County Special Districts Association « Ventura Regional Sanitation District



Waste Water System Repairs, Installations and Maintenance Tasks:

b)

District Staff filed a No Spill report Oct. 3rd 2016.

District staff pulled pump 1 at Hollywood station and replaced it because of an
overload failure. Pump 2 at Hollywood was pulled and de-ragged and returned to
service. Further diagnosis is being performed to identify the cause of the
problems with the number 1 pump at Hollywood station. The pump that was put
in as a replacement has since failed and is being checked for the problem.

Pump 1 at Panama station failed to operate and Pump 2 was running with high
amperage. The COPH electrician was called to assist in diagnosing pump 1 while
District staff pulled pump 2 and de-ragged it and returned it to normal operation.
After an inspection of the circuitry of pump 1 it began working. The problem has
not returned and is being evaluated.

District staff provided guidance and direction to the COPH sewer cleaning crews
that cleaned wet wells and hot spots for the District.

Routine Preventive Maintenance and Inspections were performed throughout the
month as well as minor troubleshooting and repairs. No emergency calls or
repairs were reported this month.

Miscellaneous Tasks in Support of District Operations:

a) District staff continues encouraging District customers to use water wisely.

b)

Customers who are creating runoff from irrigation or washing down of hard
surfaces are contacted and asked to eliminate any waste of water.

District staff sent letters to the customers that participated in the Lead and
ColEper in home sampling program advising them of their resuits. The District's
90" percentiles for Lead and Copper were below the EPA and State Action
levels.

District staff facilitated the annual community clean up day and had a
tremendous turn out.
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Operations & Maintenance Monthly Statistics Totals

September 2016
WATER: MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS ' Quantity
Emergency Turn Offs 1
Fire Hydrant Service / Flushing 0
Main or Service Line Repairs/Installation 0
Meter Instaliation {(new or construction) 0
Fire Meter / Manifold Installations 0
Meters Replaced 4
Meter Trims/Box/ Covers 0
Meter Relocate (service lines) 0
USA Markings 5
Sampling / Residuals 6
Valve Maintenance/ Exercising Program 5
WATER: CUSTOMER SERVICE
Door Hangers 49
Re-Reads 58
Meter Reads 1862
Pressure Checks/WaterQuality 1
Disconnect Non-Payment 4
Meter Reconnects/Open 8
Closed Accounts/Final reads 15
Check Meter for Leaks/Repair ' 4
WASTEWATER: MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS
Inspections/Cleaning 16
Preventive Maintenance 14
Repairs/Improvements 4
RUBBISH RELATED TASKS
Barrel Removals 4
Trash P/U/ Miscellaneous 2
Deliver Trash/Recycle Barrels 6
COMMUNITY SERVICE
Hand Deliveries 10
Public Notice Postings 12
Miscellaneous 0




MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
SPECIAL BOARD MEETING, September 6, 2016
A, CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Marcus called the meeting to order at 10:00 AM and led everyone in attendance in the
Pledge of Allegiance. In attendance, Vice President Koesterer, Director Moore, Director Spiegel,
General Counsel, John Mathews, General Manager, Jared Bouchard, Office Manager, CJ Dillon.

Director Estomo was absent.
B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

Office Tejeda from the Highway Patrol told the Board he contacted the County of Ventura
regarding the traffic signs on Hollywood Beach and asked for more. He was told the County felt
the signs were adequate.

Resident, Bob Nast, asked for a response to his baseline water testing inquiry. General Manager
Bouchard replied he had the response and it will be presented during the District's Regular
Meeting next week.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Director Moore moved to approve the Consent Calendar as presented. Director Spiegel
seconded the motion and the motion passed unanimously.

Marcus, Koesterer, Moore, and Spiegel 4 -Yes 0 - No
D. ACTION CALENDAR

